

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Chapter 205

AN ACT Relating to Approval or Disapproval of Mergers Under the Banking Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 9, § 731, amended. The last sentence of section 731 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The reorganized savings bank shall be liable for all obligations of the savings banks existing prior to such consolidation. The agreement to consolidate and a copy of the resolution, certified by a majority of the board of trustees of each savings bank, shall be filed with the commissioner for his approval. The commissioner shall determine whether such consolidation will promote public convenience and advantage and within 30 days after receipt of such papers will certify an approval or disapproval upon such agreement. If the commissioner disapproves a proposed consolidation, he shall state his objections and give an opportunity to the consolidating banks to amend the consolidation agreement to obviate such objections. If approved, the commissioner will return the original agreement to the surviving bank with a copy of the agreement to the Secretary of State's office for record, and retain a copy for his office. A consolidation shall, unless a later time is specified in the agreement, become effective upon the filing by the commissioner of said copy for record in the office of the Secretary of State.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 9, § 732, amended. The last 3 sentences of section 732 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1967, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

After the meeting of the corporators of the savings bank and the members of the savings and loan association, as provided for have been held, then that fact shall be certified on said agreement by the secretary of the savings bank and the savings and loan association and the agreement so signed, adopted and certified, shall be forwarded to the commissioner for his approval or disapproval in duplicate, one copy for the savings bank and one copy for the savings and loan association. The commissioner shall determine whether such consolidation will promote public convenience and advantage and within 30 days after receipt of such papers will certify an approval or disapproval upon such agreement. If the commissioner disapproves a proposed consolidation, he shall state his objections and give an opportunity to the consolidating institutions to amend the consolidation agreement to obviate such objections. If approved, the commissioner will return the original agreement to the surviving association with a copy of the agreement to the Secretary of State's office for record, and retain a copy for his office. A consolidation shall, unless a later time is specified in the agreement, become effective upon the filing by the commissioner of said copy for record in the office of the Secretary of State.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 9, § 1871, amended. The last sentence of section 1871 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The reorganized association shall be liable for all obligations of the associations existing prior to such consolidation. The agreement to consolidate and a copy of the resolution, certified by the majority of the board of directors of each association shall be filed with the commissioner for his approval. The commissioner shall determine whether such consolidation will promote public convenience and advantage and within 30 days after receipt of such papers will certify an approval or disapproval upon such agreement. If the commissioner disapproves a proposed consolidation, he shall state his objections and give an opportunity to the consolidating associations to amend the consolidation agreement to obviate such objections. If approved, the commissioner will return the original agreement to the surviving association with a copy of the agreement to the Secretary of State's office for record, and retain a copy for his office. A consolidation shall, unless a later time is specified in the agreement, become effective upon the filing by the commissioner of said copy for record in the office of the Secretary of State.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 9, § 1872, amended. The last 3 sentences of section 1872 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1967, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

After the meeting of the members of the association and the corporators of the savings bank, as provided for have been held, then that fact shall be certified on said agreement by the secretary of the association and the savings bank and the agreement so signed, adopted and certified, shall be forwarded to the commissioner for his approval or disapproval in duplicate, one copy for the association and one copy for the savings bank. The commissioner shall determine whether such consolidation will promote public convenience and advantage and within 30 days after receipt of such papers will certify an approval or disapproval upon such agreement. If the commissioner dis-approves a proposed consolidation, he shall state his objections and give an opportunity to the consolidating institutions to amend the consolidation agreement to obviate such objections. If approved, the commissioner will return the original agreement to the surviving bank with a copy of the agreement to the Secretary of State's office for record, and retain a copy for his office. A consolidation shall, unless a later time is specified in the agreement, become effective upon the filing by the commissioner of said copy for record in the office of the Secretary of State.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 206

AN ACT Relating to Restoration to Service Under State Retirement Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 5, § 1123, amended. The first sentence of section 1123 of Title 5